
PORT SALERNO NAC
October 8, 2020

I. TITLE:   Request for alternative compliance at 4872 SE Flounder Avenue in Port
Salerno, by John L. Hennessee and Melody Thor Fortier, the property owners.

II. THE APPLICANT REQUESTS ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE TO:  Construct a 2,080 sq. ft.
metal garage on their 14,244 sq. ft. (0.33 acre) residential lot that does not comply
with:

1. Sections 3.262.C.2.c. and 3.262.B.2.b., LDR which limit the size of accessory
structures to 850 sq. ft.;

2. Section 3.262.F.4.  which requires residential garages to be subordinate to the
main living area of the dwelling in terms of area, height, width and/or
location.

3. Section 3.262.L. which requires all new development in the Port Salerno
CRA to adhere to one of five architectural styles-- Florida Vernacular,
Mediterranean Revival, Anglo Caribbean, Florida Bungalow, or Art Deco. 

4. Section 3.262.F.4. which limits the width of residential driveways to 20-feet
where they meet the public right-of-way;

5. BACKGROUND:  Art. 3, Div. 6 of the LDRs, at §3.260.D, provides:

An applicant for development approval may submit a site, landscape, or
architectural plan which varies from the requirements of the CRA code in order
to accommodate unique circumstances of the proposed development site. Such
alternative plan may include offers by the applicant to mitigate or offset the
impacts of the alternative design. Such alternative plan may be approved only
after having been reviewed by the appropriate Neighborhood Advisory
Committee and upon a finding by the Growth Management Director that the
alternative plan fulfills the purpose and intent of the CRA code as well as or more
effectively than adherence to the strict requirements and would help carry out
specific goals or objectives outlined in the particular CRA plan. Appropriate
justifications for approving alternative plans include but are not limited to:

1. The resolution of site constraints associated with the incorporation of new
buildings and structures on sites developed prior to the adoption of
Redevelopment Overlay Districts.

2. The utilization of existing site characteristics, such as historical or
archaeological features, topography, scenic views or native vegetation.

3. Improve or provide integration of proposed development with the
surrounding off-site development.

4. The preservation of the historical or archaeological features of the area.

ITEM 



Figure 1.  Location Map  

Figure 2.  Subject Property 

IV. ANALYSIS

The lot in question has the Medium Density Residential Future Land Use and R-2A 
two-family residential zoning.  It is not in a Zoning Overlay or a Mixed-Use Future 
Land Use Overlay.  Mr. Hennessee and Ms. Thor Fortier purchased the property in 
June 2020.   

The residential future land use and zoning have been on the property since 1982 and 
1967, respectively.   The standards that limit the size of accessory structures to 850 



sq. ft. in residential neighborhoods and require all new development to be constructed 
in one of 5 architectural styles are also not new.  They were adopted in 2001.  The 
only standard that might be considered new is the limitation on the width of 
residential driveways to 20-feet where they intersect the public right-of-way.  This 
standard, intended to protect and promote the primacy of sidewalks and pedestrians 
in the residential neighborhoods, has been in effect for more than 2.5 years.    

The Board of County Commissioners recently adopted amendments of the Future 
Land Use Map and the Zoning Atlas for the Port Salerno CRA and enacted Article 
12, Division 6, Port Salerno Community Redevelopment Code.  Pursuant to these 
adopted-but-not-yet effective ordinances, the property is assigned the CRA 
Neighborhood Future Land Use designation, the Port Salerno Redevelopment Zoning 
District, and the Detached-1 Subdistrict.  Detached single-family dwellings, duplexes 
and townhouses are permitted uses, as well as limited impact institutional uses.  The 
requirements regarding the size and style of accessory structures and the width of 
residential driveways that are at issue in this application are retained in the recently 
adopted code.  As you may recall, the proposed amendments were presented to the 
Port Salerno NAC in February and June of 2020 and public hearings before the Local 
Planning Agency and the Board of County Commissioners were held in July, August 
and September 2020. 

The dwelling on this lot is 1,113 sq. ft.  The proposed 2,080 sq. ft. metal garage is 
nearly twice the size of the dwelling (87% larger).   

Staff’s review of existing development in the 866 acres comprising the Port Salerno 
CRA found no residential accessory structures that approach the proposed metal 
building in size.    The largest residential accessory structures identified are these: 

a. a 1,200 sq. ft detached residential garage at 4186 Broward constructed in
2005.  The garage is constructed of similar materials and in a similar style
as the principal dwelling.

b. a 1,404 sq. ft. detached garage at 4076 SE Barcelona, constructed in 2018
of concrete block with stucco finish and numerous residential-type details
in the same footprint as the pre-existing, non-conforming structure.

c. a 1,080 sq. ft. aluminum carport erected in 2017 at 3732 SE Lincoln (on
Jack) measuring 18 feet wide as it fronts Jack Avenue.

The submission of a landscaping plan to buffer the scale and appearance of the 
structure is appreciated.  Nonetheless, staff believes that the scale and industrial 
appearance of the proposed building is insufficiently mitigated by the proposed 
landscaping plan.  

V. RECOMMENDED ACTION:

For the reasons set-forth above, staff recommends that the Port Salerno 
Neighborhood Advisory Committee recommend to the Growth Management Director 
that the request for alternative compliance be denied.   



The property owners have numerous options available to them to construct a garage 
that complies with the applicable code or comes closer to compliance with the 
applicable code.  Different options include, but is not limited to, the following: 

1. Construct a smaller garage. To the extent a smaller structure is insufficient to
store their cars, boats and recreational vehicles, there are commercial facilities
available for the storage of such vehicles.

2. Re-design the site plan to consolidate the driveways and limit the total
driveway width to 20 feet.

3. Implement a different building footprint such that the wall facing the Seaward
is less than the proposed 40 feet and the building extends further into the lot.

4. Locate the building further away from the southern property line to reduce the
visual impact on Seaward Street.

5. Substitute different materials to create a less industrial and more residential
appearance.

VI. PREPARED BY:  Irene Szedlmayer, AICP, Principal Planner,
          Martin County Growth Management Department 

Figure 3.  Proposed Site Plan 



Figure 4.  Proposed Building 







From: John Hennessee
To: Irene Szedlmayer
Cc: Mack Matos
Subject: Re: Application for alternative compliance RE: Bldg Permit BLD2020080079
Date: Wednesday, September 23, 2020 2:54:19 PM

Irene,

I am writing in regard to my Alternative Compliance application for building the accessory building at
my recently purchased property located at 4872 SE Flounder Ave in the Port Salerno CRA.

 My current residence is listed as 4745 SE Desoto Ave, which is the Fish House Art Center.   I am
currently under contract to sell the Fish House Art Center to my long time business partner Michael
Harman.  We have a closing date set for November 5th, 2020.   Once the sale is finalized, I will be
moving my residence to the 4872 SE Flounder location.

 I am having this unusually large accessory building constructed in order to garage all of my vehicles,
which includes a 38 ft Class A Diesel motorhome with a 12ft trailer, two cars, a golf cart, a Polaris
side by side 4 wheel vehicle, and two motorcycles.   The Diesel motorhome is the reason that the
garage will need the additional height for the large garage door that will be needed to get the
motorhome inside, which requires a 14 ft high garage door, in addition to a regular 10’ X 10’ garage
door for the other vehicles to enter the garage.   These two garage doors will face SE Seward,  with
the house itself actually having its frontage facing Flounder Ave.   There will be a 20 ft wide driveway
on Seaward to enter the garage doors.

 Please let me know if you need any additional information to complete the Alternative Compliance
Application.

 

John Hennessee

On Thu, Sep 17, 2020 at 1:11 PM Irene Szedlmayer <iszedlma@martin.fl.us> wrote:

Dear Mr. Matos:

 

I received the application for alternative compliance regarding the construction of metal
building at 4872 SE Flounder Ave. and I reviewed the building permit file.     

 

·         As indicated in my email on August 12th, approval of alternative compliance is needed
regarding:

1. Section 3.262.L., LDR --All new development in the Port Salerno CRA is required
to adhere to one of the five architectural styles –Florida Vernacular, Mediterranean
Revival, Caribbean, Florida Bungalow, Art Deco.

2. Section 3.262.B.2.e, LDR , which limits the size of accessory structures in the Port
Salerno CRA to 850 sq. ft. and 20 feet in height.
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The request for alternative compliance would be strengthened by attention to the following
three things:

 

1. Neither the building permit application nor the application for alternative compliance
provides information about the appearance of the building or the height.  Please
provide building elevations and the height. 

 

2. I realize Mr. Hennessee and Ms. Fortier only purchased the property 3 months ago. 
Because the Property Appraiser reports the mailing address of the owners as 4745 SE
DESOTO AVE, a statement by them that they reside at 4872 SE FLOUNDER AV or
when they intend to reside there, is an important fact regarding the classification of the
proposed structure as an accessory structure.

 

3. The section of code providing for consideration of alternative compliance, Section
3.260.D., also states “Such alternative plan may include offers by the applicant to
mitigate or offset the impacts of the alternative design.”  In this case the size and the
materials are what needs to be mitigated.  Your letter indicates that the owners will be
adding landscaping but no landscaping information is provided. 

 

In order to be considered in my recommendation to the NAC and the Growth Management
Director, any additional information you wish to submit must be received no later than

Monday, September 28th.

 

Thank you.

 

Irene A. Szedlmayer, AICP

Principal Planner

Martin County Board of County Commissioners

Growth Management Department

Telephone: 772-288-5931 (my line); 772-288-5931 (Department)

Email: iszedlma@martin.fl.us
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Gopher Tortoise Statement:
During site preparation, clearing, bulldozing, paving, grading and throughout all construction, if you encounter a Gopher Tortoise, Stop construction activity and consult an environmental professional. Notify Martin County Environmental staff at env@martin.fl.us.
Work shall stop on-site until a relocation permit has been obtained from FWC (Florida Fish and Wildlife Commission), subsequent execution of the permit; relocation of all gopher tortoises and finally that the permit has been duly closed by FWC.
If work begins before a FWC permit is issued or before gopher tortoise relocation is complete, all prior permits may be voided and a Disturbed Site permit may be required. Consult with FWC for additional details.
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